900235883 10/12/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| General Electric Capital Corporation | | 10/29/2004 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Haskel International, Inc. |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 100 E. Graham Place |
| City: | Burbank |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 91502 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 1142255 | HYDROSWAGE |
| Registration Number: | 1056449 | HASKEL |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 860-654-9158

Email: dennis.cawley@utas.utc.com

Correspondent Name: Dennis P. Cawley
Address Line 1: One Hamilton Road

Address Line 2: 1-1-BC18

Address Line 4: Windsor Locks, CONNECTICUT 06096

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HASKEL-REL OF LIEN | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Christine Mattingly | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004880 FRAME: 0154 865,00 1142255

900235883

| Signature: | /Christine Mattingly/ | |
|--|-----------------------|--|
| Date: | 10/12/2012 | |
| Total Attachments: 4 source=HASKEL REL OF LIEN 10-29-04#page1.tif source=HASKEL REL OF LIEN 10-29-04#page2.tif source=HASKEL REL OF LIEN 10-29-04#page3.tif source=HASKEL REL OF LIEN 10-29-04#page4.tif | | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004880 FRAME: 0155

RELEASE OF LIEN IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF LIEN IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS is given as of this 21ml day of October, 2004 by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, located at 335 Madison Avenue, 12th Floor, New York, NY 10017, acting in its capacity as Agent for Lenders (the "Assignor") in favor of HASKEL INTERNATIONAL, INC. (successor to Haskel, Inc. (f/k/a Haskel Engineering and Supply Company)), a California Corporation located at 100 East Graham Place, Burbank, CA 91502 (the "Assignee"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth (or incorporated) in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement (as respectively defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2003 (the "Security Agreement"), among Assignee, Haskel Holdings, Inc. (the "Parent" and together with Assignee, the "Grantor(s)"), and Assignor, acting in its capacity as Agent for Lenders, to secure the prompt and complete payment, performance and observance of all of the Obligations and renewals, extensions, restructurings and refinancings, each of the Grantors granted, assigned, conveyed, mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated and transferred to Assignor, for itself and the benefit of Lenders, a Lien upon each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all personal property and other assets, whether now owned by or owing to, or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of such Grantor (including under any trade names, styles or derivations thereof), and whether owned or consigned by or to, or leased from or to, such Grantor, and regardless of where located (collectively, the "Collateral"), including but not limited to the Trademark Collateral (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2003 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), among Assignee and Assignor, to secure the prompt and complete payment, performance and observance of all the Obligations and all renewals, extensions, restructurings and refinancing thereof, Assignee granted to Assignor, for itself and the benefit of Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Assignee's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or arising: (i) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which Assignee was a party, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A; (i) all reissues, extensions or renewals of the foregoing, (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use or, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and (iv) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Assignee against third parties for past, present or future (x) infringement of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (y) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2004, at Reel/Frame 002895/0429.

930501-New York Server 7A

TRADEMARK REEL: 004880 FRAME: 0156 WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its security interests and any other lien, right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE OF LIEN IN CERTAIN TRADEMARKS to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

ASSIGNOR

General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent

y._____

Title: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

TRADEMARK REEL: 004880 FRAME: 0158

SCHEDULE A

HASKEL INTERNATIONAL, INC.

U.S. Trademark Registrations

| Mark | Jurisdiction | Reg. Date (App. Date) | Reg. No. (App. No.) |
|------------|---------------|--------------------------|------------------------|
| SUPERSWAGE | United States | 10/04/83 | 1253344 |
| HYDROSWAGE | United States | 12/09/80 | 1142255 |
| HASKEL | United States | 01/18/77 | 1056449 |

U.K. Trademark Registrations

| Mark | Jurisdiction | Reg. Date (App. Date) | Reg. No. (App. No.) |
|------------------|--------------|--------------------------|------------------------|
| HASKEL (stylized | UK | (03/06/73) | 1007632 |
| letters) | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004880 FRAME: 0159

RECORDED: 10/12/2012